




February 5, 1990

Honorable Gerald N. Felando

Assemblymember, 51st Assembly District

P.O. Box 4198

Torrance, CA  95510






Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No. A-90-087

Dear Assemblymember Felando:


This is in response to your request for a confirmation of telephone advice regarding your filing responsibilities under the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").   


This letter confirms that your letter dated January 30, 1990 accurately summarizes the telephone advice I provided to you on January 29, 1990 concerning the amendment of your campaign statements to reflect a loan you received in 1988 from another Assemblymember, which you would like to repay.  


As I stated in our telephone conversation, generally where a candidate lists a payment received as a contribution, the Commission will not permit the repayment of the contribution to the contributor.  This is especially true under the new provisions of the Act enacted by Proposition 73 which prohibit the transfer of campaign contributions between candidates.  (Section 85304.)


However, you stated in our telephone conversation that the maker of the loan in fact disclosed the payment as a loan on his campaign disclosure statements. Thus, you may amend your campaign disclosure forms to reflect the accurate status of the payment as a loan.  Once this has been completed, you may repay the loan from your campaign funds.


Please note, however, as discussed in our telephone conversation of January 31st, the repayment of the loan must be made to the campaign bank account of the maker from which the loan was made and from your campaign bank account to which the loan was made.  Since you do not currently have a campaign bank account and committee for your 1988 campaign, you may establish a campaign bank account for the purpose of raising and expending funds for campaign debts incurred during your 1988 campaign for the Assembly.  This is accomplished by filing a candidate intention statement and campaign bank account statement (Forms 501 and 502) to solicit and receive contributions for your election to the Assembly in 1988.  Contributions may then be deposited in the 1988 Assembly campaign bank account for the purpose of paying debts.


Please keep in mind that all contributions to your 1988 campaign bank account must be aggregated on a fiscal year basis  with contributions to any other campaign bank accounts which you control (e.g. your 1990 and any other future campaign bank accounts), to determine when a contributor has reached the contribution limits of the Act. 


If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact this office at (916) 322-5901.






Sincerely,

Kathryn E. Donovan

General Counsel

By:
John W. Wallace

Counsel, Legal Division
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